

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA  
CENTRAL DIVISION**

IOWA SAFE SCHOOLS f/k/a GLBT YOUTH IN  
IOWA SCHOOLS TASK FORCE, et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

KIM REYNOLDS, in her official capacity as  
Governor of the State of Iowa, et al.,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 4:23-cv-474

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT  
OF RENEWED MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. The GISO Prohibition Is Unconstitutional. ....	1
A. The GISO Prohibition Cannot Be Narrowly Construed. ....	1
B. The GISO Prohibition Is Unconstitutionally Vague. ....	3
C. The GISO Provision Violates Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights Under <i>Moody</i> . ....	4
D. The GISO Provision Violates Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Rights. ....	4
II. The Library Restriction Is Unconstitutional. ....	5
A. The Library Restriction Is Unconstitutionally Vague. ....	5
B. The Library Restriction Violates Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights Under <i>Moody</i> . ....	6
III. The Gender Identity Notification Provision Is Unconstitutional. ....	8
IV. The Other Factors Weigh in Plaintiffs’ Favor. ....	10
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	7
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	6, 8
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty. Ga.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	4, 5
<i>Catholic Benefits Ass’n v. Burrows</i> , 732 F.Supp.3d 1014 (D.N.D. 2024).....	9
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	7
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	6
<i>Fayetteville Pub. Libr. v. Crawford Cnty. Ark.</i> , 684 F.Supp.3d 879 (W.D. Ark. 2023).....	5
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	8
<i>Fleming v. Jefferson Cnty. Sch. Dist. R-1</i> , 298 F.3d 918 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Rokita</i> , No. 24 Civ. 980, 2024 WL 5055864 (S.D. Ind. July 25, 2024).....	6
<i>GLBT Youth in Iowa Schs. Task Force v. Reynolds</i> , 114 F.4th 660 (8th Cir. 2024) .....	4
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	7
<i>Heartland Acad. Cmty. Church v. Waddle</i> , 427 F.3d 525 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	5
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>Mall Real Est., LLC v. City of Hamburg</i> , 818 N.W.2d 190 (Iowa 2012) .....	2

*Miller v. California*,  
413 U.S. 15 (1973)..... 6, 7

*Moody v. NetChoice, LLC*,  
603 U.S. 707 (2024)..... 4, 6, 7

*Parents Defending Educ. v. Linn Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.*,  
83 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2023) ..... 3

*Phelps-Roper v. Nixon*,  
545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008), *overruled on other grounds by*  
*Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester, Mo.*, 697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 10

*Pratt v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 831*,  
670 F.2d 771 (8th Cir. 1982) ..... 6, 7

*Rogers v. Bryant*,  
942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019) ..... 10

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 7-8

*Sessions v. Morales-Santana*,  
582 U.S. 47 (2017)..... 4

*Sheck v. Baileyville Sch. Comm.*,  
530 F.Supp. 679 (D. Me. 1982) ..... 6

*Smith v. United States*,  
431 U.S. 291 (1977)..... 7

*Stephenson v. Davenport Cmty. Sch. Dist.*,  
110 F.3d 1303 (8th Cir. 1997) ..... 5

*Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Pres. & Fellows of Harvard College*,  
600 U.S. 181 (2023)..... 8, 9

*United Food & Com. Workers Int’l Union v. IBP, Inc.*,  
857 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1988) ..... 1

*United States v. Iowa*,  
*appeal docketed* No. 24-2265 (8th Cir.), Nos. 4:24-cv-162, 4:24-cv-161,  
2024 WL 3035430 (S.D. Iowa 2024)..... 9

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,  
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 1

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 8

*Worth v. Jacobson*,  
108 F.4th 677 (8th Cir. 2024) ..... 8, 9

**Statutes**

Iowa Code § 4.4 ..... 1

Iowa Code § 4.6.1–3 ..... 2-3

Iowa Code § 4.6.5 ..... 2-3

Iowa Code § 11.9.a.(2)..... 2

Iowa Code § 11.9A ..... 2

Iowa Code § 19(a)(1) ..... 7

Iowa Code § 256.11.5.h.(2) ..... 2

Iowa Code § 256.11.6.b.(2) ..... 2

Iowa Code § 256.11(9)(a)(1) ..... 7

Iowa Code § 256.18(b) ..... 7

Iowa Code § 261I.2(1)(a)–(b)..... 3

Iowa Code § 279.80(2) ..... 1

Iowa Code § 702.17 ..... 5

Iowa Code § 728.1(5) ..... 7

Iowa Code § 728.2 ..... 7

**Regulations**

Iowa Admin. Bull., Educ. Dep’t [281] *Notice of Intended Action*,  
 ARC 8506C, 5715 (Dec. 11, 2024), [bit.ly/40h6rUG](https://bit.ly/40h6rUG) ..... 3

**Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,  
*Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts*, 196 (2012) .....2
